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BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE 
STATE OF DELAWARE 

IN RE:  RAYMOND M. LYONS )
) Case No.:  SFC-25-00472 

EMT I.D. NO.  388 ) 

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY SUSPENSION 

1. Raymond M. Lyons (“Respondent”) is a resident of Delaware City, Delaware and

is certified as an emergency medical technician (“EMT”) in Delaware pursuant to the provisions 

of 16 Del. C. Ch. 67. 

2. Respondent’s EMT certification, I.D. Number 388 was originally issued on March

31, 2006, and expires on March 31, 2026. His certification is currently active. 

3. On November 22, 2025, Respondent was arrested on the following charges:

Strangulation, a felony, in violation of 11 Del. C. §607, and Menacing, a misdemeanor, in violation 

of 11 Del. C. §602. 

4. During a domestic violence incident on November 22, 2025, Respondent strangled

the victim and lunged at her like he was going to hit her and then punched the couch next to her 

head.   

5. While speaking with Respondent, Respondent advised the police that he put his

hands around the victim’s neck knowing she could possibly no longer breathe and that he could 

have possibly punched the couch next to the victim’s head. 

6. Respondent failed to report his arrest to the Fire Commission as required under

Regulation 710, Section 18.8.1.1 and 18.8.1.2. 

7. Respondent has violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.1.7 of the Delaware State
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Fire Prevention Regulations in that he has engaged in “unprofessional conduct”. 

8. Respondent has violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.1.9 of the Delaware State

Fire Prevention Regulations in that he is charged with an offense as specified in 16 Del. 

C. §6712(b).

9. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.2.3 because Respondent’s

above-described conduct was “dishonorable, unethical, or other conduct likely to deceive, defraud, 

or harm the public.” 

10. Respondent’s above-described conduct shows that Respondent’s continued

practice as a licensed EMT presents a clear and immediate danger to the public health, safety or 

welfare pursuant to Ambulance Service Regulation 710, Section 18.4.7. 

11. On November 24, 2025, the felony charge of Strangulation was filed with Court of

Common Pleas and a preliminary hearing was scheduled.  See attached, marked Exhibit A. 

12. Pursuant to 16 Del. C. § 6712A,  upon the receipt by the Commission of a court

document charging an ambulance attendant or EMT licensed by the Commission with a felony, 

the Commission shall issue an order temporarily suspending the certificate holder’s certificate, 

pending a final hearing on the complaint.  

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 16 Del. C. § 6712,  6712A and Regulation 14.4.6. the State 

of Delaware respectfully requests that the Commission: 

a. Issue an order temporarily suspending Respondent’s EMT license;

b. Serve Respondent with a copy of the Complaint and Motion;

c. Set a time for a hearing on the allegations set forth above;

d. Find grounds to impose a temporary suspension on Respondent’s certification; and
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e. Impose such disciplinary measures as the Commission deems appropriate. 

 
       STATE OF DELAWARE  
       DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
 
       /s/ Renee Hrivnak________ 
       Renee Hrivnak (ID # 3742) 
       Deputy Attorney General 
       State of Delaware 
       820 N. French Street, Sixth Floor 
       Wilmington, DE 19801 
       (302) 577-8400 
 
Date: December 3, 2025 

 



 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 



Executed on 11/22/2025 by WILLIAMS 
Case Number: 25-11-010879  Warrant Number: 36-25-000347 

Adult Complaint and Warrant
In the Justice Of The Peace Court 

In and for the
State of Delaware

State of Delaware vs. RAYMOND M. LYONS

I, OFF WILLIAMS (07023) of DELAWARE CITY PD ,  do hereby state under oath or affirmation, to the best 
of my knowledge, information and belief that the above-named accused violated the laws of the State of 
Delaware by committing criminal acts in New Castle county on or about the date, or dates, and at or about the 
location, or locations, as indicated in Exhibit A hereto attached and made a part hereof. 

Wherefore, your affiant prays that the above-named accused may be forthwith approached and held to answer 
this complaint consisting of 2 charges, and to be further dealt with as the law directs. 

X /s/ OFF WILLIAMS (07023)
Affiant/Video Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 23rd day of November AD, 2025.

/s/ SHELLEY LOSITO
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official

(To be completed by the Judge/Commissioner/Court Official)
A. The crime was committed by a child.
B. A misdemeanor was committed against a child.
C. A misdemeanor was committed by one family member against another family member.
D. Other: Explain:

Warrant

To any constable or other authorized person:

Whereas, the foregoing complaint consisting of 2 charges, having been made, as listed in Exhibit A which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and having determined that said complaint has been properly sworn to 
and having found that there exists probable cause for the issuance of process, based upon the affidavit of 
probable cause which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, you are hereby commanded in the 
name of the State of Delaware, to take RAYMOND M. LYONS accused, and bring same before 

Justice Of The Peace Court 11, FORTHWITH, to answer said charges 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND, this  23rd day of November AD, 2025

/s/ SHELLEY LOSITO
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official



State of Delaware vs. RAYMOND M. LYONS Case: 25-11-010879 

Exhibit A
Charge Sequence: 1 Police Complaint Number: 36-25-000769 Arrest Number: 021957AWS 
Charge: Strangulation In Violation of 11 DE § 0607 00a1 F D 
Location: 506 Madison ST - Delaware City, 19706 
TO WIT: RAYMOND M LYONS, on or about the 22nd day of November, 2025, in the County of New Castle, State of 

Delaware, did  commit the offense of strangulation by knowingly impede the  normal circulation-of-the-blood of 
another person by applying pressure on  the neck of S  Ma . 

Charge Sequence: 2 Police Complaint Number: 36-25-000769 Arrest Number: 021957AWS 
Charge: Menacing In Violation of 11 DE § 0602 000A M  
Location: 506 Madison ST - Delaware City, 19706 
TO WIT: RAYMOND M LYONS, on or about the 22nd day of November, 2025, in the County of New Castle, State of 

Delaware, did by some movement of the-body, did intentionally place   M , S   in fear of 
imminent physical injury, to wit:   Lunging at the victim with his fist like he was going to hit the victim, then 
punched the couch next to the victims head. 



State of Delaware vs. RAYMOND M. LYONS Case: 25-11-010879 

Exhibit B
SBI Number: 
Date of Birth/Age: (42) Sex: Male Race: White 
Eye Color: Blue Hair Color: Black Height: 5' 7'' Weight: 180lbs 
Driver's License:  Social Security Number:  

Address: HOMELESS
DELAWARE CITY DE 19706

Phone:

Work Phone:

Employer: CHRISTIANA FIRE COMPANY
2 E Main ST
2 E Main ST
Newark, DE 19702

Date of Times of Offense: Between 11/22/2025 at 19:00 and 11/22/2025 at 19:00 
Location of Offense:  Madison ST - Delaware City, 19706 

I, your affiant, Officer First Class Cindy Williams #7023, am a sworn police officer for the Delaware City Police 
Department and is currently assigned to uniform patrol. 


On Saturday November 22nd, 2025 at approximately 2200 hours, I responded to  Madison St. Delaware City, 
New Castle County, Delaware for a reported physical domestic. The victim S  L -M  reported to 

 that her ex-husband the accused Raymond Lyons ( ) was 
physical with her tonight.  reported it to the police because he stated that the accused 
Raymond Lyons ( ) has been recently more violent towards S  gave 
me S 's number to speak with her about incident. 


When I contacted S  via cell phone, S  advised me she can only text me right now. S  texted me "My 
ex-husband Ray, got physical out of no where. Ray came home home from work around 1900 hours, seemed fine 
and normal. Then started to be cuddly and intimate with me and I kept saying leave me alone that I wasn't doing 
anything with him. So he started talking about how shitbag my daughter's father is and how could I be in love 
with him. Then he choked me out of no where so I didn't even have time to react. Then he kept lunging at me 
like he was going to hit me and punched the couch next to my head. And keeps telling me to take the baby and 
get out of his house." 


When I arrived at the residence to speak with the accused Raymond Lyons ( ) about the 
incident he stated they got into a heated argument. I asked the accused Raymond Lyons ( ) to 
explain a little more, and he stated the argument was about their divorce. I asked did anything else happen after 
that and the accused Raymond Lyons (  stated he put hands on S . The accused Raymond 
Lyons ( ) then explained he put both his hands around her neck knowing she could possibly no 
longer breathe. The accused Raymond Lyons ( ) stated he did not know how long he pressed on 
her neck but he did stop. The accused Raymond Lyons ( ) stated that he could of "possibly" 
punched the couch next to S 's head. 


S  also explained his hands was around her neck and she felt the accused Raymond Lyons (
) thumbs press down on her throat. S  also explained her throat and neck is sore from this incident. 

I request an arrest warrant be sworn to for the accused Raymond Lyons (  for the 
aforementioned probable cause.
Affiant: OFF WILLIAMS (07023) of DELAWARE CITY PD 



State of Delaware vs. RAYMOND M. LYONS Case: 25-11-010879 

Victims: Date of Birth Relationship of Victim to Defendant

S  M Ex-Relationship

X
/s/ OFF WILLIAMS (07023)

Affiant/Video Phone Warrant

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 23rd day of November AD, 2025.

/s/ SHELLEY LOSITO
Judge/Commissioner/Court Official



State of Delaware vs. RAYMOND M. LYONS Case: 25-11-010879 

Approval and Arrest Information

Approved by:SHELLEY LOSITO

Approved on: 11/23/2025 at 12:09 AM 

Approval Entered by: CJPSLOS: SHELLEY LOSITO

Active Arrest Number:  021957AWS

Date of Arrest: 11/22/2025

Arresting Agency: DELAWARE CITY PD

Arresting Officer: WILLIAMS



BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 
DELAWARE 

IN RE: Raymond M. Lyons ) 
)            Case No: SFC-25-00472 

EMT I.D. NO. 338     ) 

        ORDER 

WHEREAS, the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission has reviewed this matter 

and hereby approves the request for temporary suspension and enters it now as an order 

of the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission. 

        IT IS SO ORDERED this 3rd day of December 2025. 

/s/ Ronald Marvel      /s/William Kelly 

Ronald H. Marvel, Chairman                      William Kelly, Vice-Chairman  

 /s/ Lynn Truitt     /s/ Joseph Leonetti, Sr. 

 Lynn Truitt        Joseph Leonetti, Sr. 

 /s/ David Majewski, Sr. /s/ Thomas DiCristofaro 

 David Majewski, Sr.    Thomas DiCristofaro 

 /s/ Jeffrey Eisenbrey 

   Jeffrey Eisenbrey 
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